## Harrison County Community Foundation HCCF Supporting Organization

## Community Volunteers November 3, 2014

The Harrison County Community Foundation and the HCCF Supporting Organization (HCCF/SO) may recruit Harrison County residents with needed skills, education, or expertise to serve on various committees as Community Volunteers to assist in the fulfillment of our mission.

## Community Volunteers (CVs):

CVs shall be appointed to three (3)-year terms by a majority vote of the Board of Directors. In no event shall any individual serve more than two (2) successive terms and the remainder of the term of a replaced CV. After serving two successive terms or two successive terms and the remainder of the term of a replaced CV, a CV completing his or her term shall not be eligible to be reappointed for one (1) term, which is three (3) years.

<u>Elected Officials.</u> No person shall be eligible to serve as a CV if he or she is an elected local, state, or federal government official or becomes an elected local, state, or federal government official whether by election or appointment. At the time of taking public office the CV shall be considered to have resigned as a CV.

Must agree to, sign, and abide by HCCF/SO Conflict of Interest, Confidentiality, and Non-Disclosure Policies. Violations of these policies may result in the dismissal from service as a Community Volunteer upon majority vote of the Board of Directors;

Will be voting members of any committee to which they are assigned;

May be asked to serve on the Board of Directors, however, serving as a CV does not assure one a seat on the Board of Directors, if one becomes available.

Do not attend Board of Directors meetings but may be invited to do so for relevant topics or special occasions;

Should become familiar with the HCCF/SO mission and operations;

Should be a proponent of the Foundation's business and social contact.